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The district vision is for every individual 
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in their development as successful learners, 
and as respectful, caring and responsible 
members of society.
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Wednesday, January 17, 2018 BUDGET COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
•	 Feedback from the partner groups on the impact of the budget-driven changes 

implemented as part of the 2017/18 Preliminary Budget

Wednesday, January 24, 2018 BOARD MEETING
•	 Presentation and approval of the Proposed Budget Process/Timeline

Wednesday, February 7, 2018 BUDGET MEETING
•	 Presentation of Projected Enrolment for 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21

Wednesday, February 21, 2018 BOARD MEETING
•	 Presentation and board approval of the 2017/18 Amended Annual Budget

Wednesday, March 7, 2018 BUDGET COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
•	 Presentation of the 2018/19 preliminary budget estimates to partner groups

Wednesday, March 28, 2018 BUDGET COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
•	 Partner group individual presentations to the board of the 2018/19 budget considerations

Wednesday, April 11, 2018 BOARD MEETING
•	 Presentation of the Proposed 2018/19 Preliminary Budget

Wednesday, April 18, 2018 
Room 2031/34 Thomas Haney
6:00 pm

BUDGET COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
•	 Public and partner group input on the Proposed 2018/19 Preliminary Budget

Wednesday, April 25, 2018 BOARD MEETING
•	 Approval of 2018/19 Budget Balancing Proposals

Wednesday, May 16, 2018 BOARD MEETING
•	 Adoption of 2018/19 Preliminary Budget Bylaw

BUDGET PROCESS AND TIMELINE

Please note: All submissions to the board are considered public documents. The board, therefore, reserves the 
right to make any submissions available to public and to place them on the district website.

In accordance with the School Act, school districts in the province must approve a balanced budget and submit 
it to the Ministry of Education by June 30, 2018. The table below outlines the 2018/19 Preliminary Budget 
process and consultation timeline.

FAX: 604.463.0573

EMAIL: budget@sd42.ca

Maple Ridge – Pitt Meadows Board of Education 
Attention: Executive Coordinator, Secretary-Treasurer’s Office 
22225 Brown Avenue 
Maple Ridge, BC, V2X 8N6

Groups or individuals who wish to present their views on the Proposed Preliminary Budget at the April 18, 2018 
Budget Committee-of-the-Whole meeting will need to REGISTER at budget@sd42.ca no later than April 16, 2018. 

Please send written submissions no later than two (2) working days before the meeting. You may send your 
submissions through regular mail, fax or email as indicated below:
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OPERATING BUDGET STAFFING
From 2010/11, total staffing in the Maple Ridge – Pitt Meadows School District has increased by 
approximately 58 FTE. Also, in 2017/18 there were an additional 101.07 FTE positions funded from the 
Classroom Enhancement Fund (CEF). 

While teaching staff, principals/vice-principals, support staff, and other professionals positions have been 
reduced due to funding shortfalls and enrolment decline in some years, education assistants have increased, 
principally due to higher enrolment of students with special needs.
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STUDENT ENROLMENT TRENDS AND FORECAST
The enrolment information presented below is based on actual full-year enrolment (regular, distributed learning, 
summer school, and adult learners) for 2010/11 to 2016/17, estimated enrolment for 2017/18 (actual for 
September and estimated February and May), and forecasted enrolment for 2018/19, 2019/20, and 2020/21. 

Source: 1530 report submissions for each year as restated to reflect calculation of budgeted hours per week divided by full time hours per week 
per position, child care worker FTE removed for all prior years as paid from special purpose funds. 2013/14 has been restated to remove FTE 
attached to custodial and labourer banks as well as contract instructors at international education and Ridge Meadows College. Above teacher 
and educational assistant FTEs include the instructional bank which is allocated between teachers and education assistants as required annually. 
Principal/Vice-Principal P FTEs have been split to show the admin and teaching components of the positions. 2016/17 and 2017/18 FTEs have 
been restated to reflect ongoing allocations only. 

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18  2017/18 
with CEFFTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE FTE

Teachers  818.42  825.41  813.40  771.95  763.35  785.46  804.24  808.90  905.180 

Principals/VPs - 
Admin  43.36  43.04  42.79  42.10  39.48  40.31  43.97  43.70  43.700 

Principals/VPs - 
Teaching  12.07  12.65  13.31  11.90  10.70  10.82  10.00  9.40  9.400 

Other Professionals  31.27  30.19  30.00  30.00  30.50  31.71  35.71  32.30  33.800 

Education Assistants  260.02  266.89  285.32  293.34  300.81  317.91  337.60  343.08  343.080 

Support Staff  324.07  329.83  323.17  316.22  297.14  302.62  308.66  310.23  313.520 

Trustees  7.00  7.00  7.00  7.00  7.00  7.00  7.00  7.00  7.000 

Total  1,496.21  1,515.01  1,514.99  1,472.51  1,448.98  1,495.83  1,547.18  1,554.61  1,655.68 
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SUMMARY: PROPOSED PRELIMINARY BUDGET 2018/19
School District No. 42 (Maple Ridge – Pitt Meadows) is estimating that $0.45 million ongoing funding will be 
available to fund new expenditures for 2018/19 and that an additional $1.08 million one-time funding will also 
be available for 2018/19. This will be followed by an estimated budget funding shortfall of $0.44 million for 
2019/20, and $0.04 million for 2020/21 if the proposed budget changes are implemented.

In accordance with the School Act, school districts in the province must approve a balanced budget and submit 
it to the Ministry of Education by June 30, 2018. The Maple Ridge – Pitt Meadows School District developed 
a proposed preliminary budget that supports its vision, and that considers not only its shared priorities but also 
the needs of its community of learners.

OPERATING BUDGET THREE-YEAR PROJECTIONS  ($ millions) 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Incremental Cost Increases

Changes in Salaries and Benefits

Salaries and benefit changes (excluding labour settlement)  (0.53)  (0.40)  (0.40)

Salaries and benefit changes MRTA and CUPE contractual increases  (1.90)  (0.85)

MSP  1.06

Employer Health Tax  (2.03)

Other benefit cost changes  (0.11)

Services, Supplies and Utilities (0.35) (0.39) (0.39)

New School Operating Cost (0.54)

(4.40) (1.64) (0.79)

Enrolment Driven Changes  (1.64)  (2.95)  (3.16)

Ministry of Education Funding Changes  4.54  4.44  3.91 

2017/18 One-time Expenses Funded from Ongoing Savings and Revenue 2.21

Revenue and Expense Changes

Non-resident tuition  (0.23) 0.06

Miscellaneous revenue (0.02)

(0.25) 0.06

Total Projected Surplus / (Shortfall) Before One-Time Items 0.45 (0.09) (0.04)

2018/19 One-Time Expenses and Savings

Employer Health Tax 0.91

MSP (0.71) (0.35)

Non-unionized staff wages savings 0.42

New school operating costs savings 0.46

1.08 (0.35) -

Total Projected Surplus / (Shortfall) 1.53 (0.44) (0.04)

PROVINCIAL AND OTHER GRANTS   
$135.92 (92.65%)

TUITION   $8.59 (5.86%)

RENTAL & LEASES   $0.44 (0.30%)
INVESTMENT INCOME   $0.54 (0.37%)

OTHER REVENUE   $0.79 (0.54%)

PRIOR YEAR APPROPRIATED SURPLUS
$0.42 (0.29%)

91
+5+1+1+1+1 BUDGETED

REVENUE
2018/19

UTILITIES  $2.31 (1.59%)
CAPITAL ASSETS PURCHASED  $1.33 (0.92%)

SALARIES   $104.43 (71.94%)

BENEFITS   $25.99 (17.90%)

SERVICES, SUPPLIES & OTHER   
$11.11 (7.65%)

18+7+2+1+72
BUDGETED 
EXPENSES
BY TYPE
2018/19
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PROPOSED BUDGET CHANGES

Download the budget document at:
http://www.sd42.ca/board-of-education/budget-process/201819-budget-process/

PROPOSED PRELIMINARY BUDGET CHANGES 2018/19
Ongoing Budget Changes BUDGET CHANGES 2017/18

Secondary Innovation (2,100)

Curriculum Implementation - Communications (70,499)

Early Learning -StrongStart (20,177)

CUPE Training (22,200)

Support for English Language Learning (41,905)

Instructional Bank (82,259)

Support for Operational Plans

Employee Support  (107,392)

Facilities  (65,303)

International Education  (84,634)

Technology Support  (95,901)

Revenue Increase 84,634

Reallocation of Existing Budgets 171,932

Total Ongoing Budget Changes  (335,804)

One-Time Budget Changes

Support for School Growth Plans - Social Emotional Learning  (62,800)

Support for School Growth Plans - Literacy  (425,241)

Support for School Growth Plans - Secondary Innovation  (145,551)

Support for School Growth Plans - Helping Teacher - 
Counselling

 (107,351)

School Teams and Curriculum Implementation Days  (142,000)

Curriculum Implementation - District Librarian  (57,607)

Early Learning - Helping Teacher  (20,950)

Early Learning Kindergarten Transition  (168,077)

Spirit of Learning - Support Staff Training  (1,000)

Spirit of Learning - Child Care Worker Mentoring  (10,000)

Spirit of Learning - Principal/Vice-Principal Mentoring  (17,000)

Spirit of Learning - HR Training  (8,800)

Safe and Caring Schools  (545,442)

Learning Services - Psychology Intern  (46,830)

Learning Services - Summer Assessments  (20,652)

Learning Services - Specialized Equipment  (24,000)

Instructional Bank: Supporting Co-Teaching  (655,759)

Instructional Bank  (164,722)

Implementation of the Strategic Facilities Plan - Fine Arts  (60,000)

Implementation of the Strategic Facilities Plan - Before and 
After School Programs

 (50,666)

Support for Operational Plans - Procurement  (62,954)

Reallocation of Existing Budgets 1,461,364

Use of Prior Year Surplus for One-Time Expenditures 141,643

Total One-Time Budget Changes  (1,194,395)

Grand Total Budget Changes  (1,530,199)

PROPOSED USE OF CLASSROOM ENHANCEMENT FUND 2018/19
Classroom Enhancement Fund 10,930,798

Preliminary Staffing Plan (9,728,309)

Additional New Teacher Supports (400,857)

Educational Leadership (464,649)

Human Resources Support (116,175)

Facilities and Other Implementation Costs (220,808)

This is a proposed preliminary budget. The Board of 
Education will consult with partner groups and the public 
before making its final decision to adopt the preliminary 
budget balancing proposals on April 25, 2018. 




